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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1. Read all instructions.

2. Do not touch hot surfaces. 
Use handles or knobs.

3. Connect the appliance to out-
lets with a grounding contact 
only. Electrical voltage must be 
120 V.

4.	 To	protect	against	fire,	electric	
shock and injury to persons do 
not	immerse	cord,	plugs	or	ap-
pliance in water or other liquid. 
Never touch cord with wet 
hands.	Do	not	overfill	water	
tank.

5. Close supervision is necessary 
when any appliance is used 
near children. Keep appli-
ance / power cord / capsule 
holder out of reach of children. 
Children should not use the 
appliance.

6.	 This	coffee	machine	is	not	
intended for use by: children; 
or	persons	who	may	suffer	
from a mental and/or physical 
impairment - unless they are 
adequately supervised in its 
operation and use by a person 
responsible for their safety. 

 Persons who have a limited or 
no understanding of the op-
eration and use of this appli-
ance	must	first	read	and	fully	
understand the contents of 
this	user	manual,	and	where	
appropriate seek additional 

guidance on its operation and 
use from the person responsi-
ble for their safety.

7. Unplug from outlet when not in 
use.

8. Unplug from outlet before 
cleaning. Allow to cool before 
putting	on	or	taking	off	parts,	
and before cleaning the ap-
pliance. Never clean wet or 
immerse	appliance	in	any	fluid.	
Never clean the appliance with 
running water. Never use deter-
gents to clean the appliance.

9. After use of the appliance 
always remove the capsule 
and clean the capsule holder. 
Empty and clean drip tray and 
capsule bin daily. 

10.	Do	not	turn	off	the	appliance	
during descaling process. 
Rinse the water tank and clean 
the appliance to avoid any 
residual descaling agent.

11.	Any	operation,	cleaning	and	
care other than normal use 
must be undertaken by after-
sales service centers approved 
by NESCAFÉ Dolce Gusto Hotline.

12. In case of intensive use without 
allowing	sufficient	cooling	time,	
the appliance will stop func-
tioning temporarily with the red 
indicator light blinking. This is 
to protect your appliance from 
overheating. Switch the appli-

ance	off	for	20	minutes	to	let	it	
cool down.

13. Do not operate any appliance 
with a damaged cord or plug 
or after the appliance malfunc-
tions,	or	has	been	damaged	in	
any manner. Unplug cord im-
mediately. Return appliance to 
the nearest authorized service 
facility approved by NESCAFÉ 
Dolce Gusto Hotline for exami-
nation,	repair	or	adjustment.

14. Do not dismantle appliance 
and do not put anything into 
openings.

15. The use of accessory attach-
ments not recommended by 
the appliance manufacturer 
may	result	in	fire,	electric	shock	
or injury to persons.

16. Do not use outdoors.

17. Do not let cord hang over edge 
of	table	or	counter,	or	touch	
hot surfaces or sharp edges.  
Do not allow cord to dangle 
(risk of tripping up).

18. Do not place on or near a hot 
gas	or	electric	burner,	or	in	a	
heated oven.

19.	To	disconnect,	turn	any	control	
to	«	off	«,	then	remove	plug	
from wall outlet. Do not unplug 
by pulling the cord.

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions shall always be followed, including the following: 
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

20. Do not use appliance for other 
than intended use. Appliance 
is for household use only (non-
commercial areas). Appliance 
must be used in accordance 
with these instructions and 
specifications.	Use	only	cap-
sules provided. Liability of 
manufacturer will be voided 
due to wrong use for not in-
tended purposes.

21. Always close extraction head 
with capsule holder. Do not 
pull out capsule holder before 
indicator stops blinking. 

22. Scalding may occur if the lever 
is opened during the brewing 
cycles.

23.	Do	not	put	fingers	under	outlet	
during beverage preparation.

24. Do not touch the needle of the 
extraction head.

25. Never carry the appliance by 
the extraction head.

26. The capsule holder is equipped 
with one permanent mag-
net. Avoid placing capsule 
holder near appliances and 
objects that can be damaged 
by	magnetism,	e.g.	credit	
cards,	diskettes	and	other	data	
devices,	video	tapes,	televi-
sion and computer monitors 
with	picture	tubes,	mechanical	
clocks,	hearing	aids	and	loud	
speakers. 

 Patients with pacemakers or 
defibrillators:	Do	not	hold	cap-
sule holder directly over pace-
maker	or	defibrillator.

27. a) A short power-supply cord 
is to be provided to reduce 
risks resulting from becoming 
entangled in or tripping over a 
longer cord.

 b) Longer extension cords may 
be used if care is exercised in 
their use.

 c) If a long extension cord is 
used,	

 
1) The marked electrical rating 
of the extension cord should 
be at least as great as the 
electrical rating of the appli-
ance. 

 
2) If the appliance is of the 
grounded type. the extension 
cord should be a grounding-
type	3-wire	cord,	and	 
3) The longer cord should be 
arranged so that it will not 
drape over the counter top 
or table top where it can be 
pulled on by children or tripped 
over.

28. Each capsule is designed to 
prepare	a	perfect	cup,	and	
cannot be reused. The capsule 
should be removed from the 
machine after extraction.

SAVE THESE  
INSTRUCTIONS
Packaging is made of recycla-
ble materials. Contact your local 
council / authority for further infor-
mation on recycling programs.
Environment	protection	first!
Your appliance contains valuable 
materials which can be recovered 
or recycled.
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OVERVIEW

0.8 l
27 fl oz

5-45 °C
41-113 °F

~2.5 kg /
~5.5 lbs

A = 17.1 cm

AC

Bmax. 15 bar

120 V / 60 Hz / max. 1500 WUS

B = 32.5 cm
C = 22.8 cm

1 4 7 10
2 5 8
3 6 9

Water tank 
Hot 

Cold 
Selection lever 

Locking handle
Power button

Stop Capsule holder Drip tray

Drip grid

17/23mm

17/18mm

C

17/23mm

0-12

OFF ON

STOP

1 2

6

8

3 4 5

7

9

10
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PRODUCT RANGE

Espresso
Espresso Intenso

60 ml

Espresso Ristretto
40 ml

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Espresso Intenso
40 ml

Cappuccino
240 ml

40 ml200 ml

Lungo
120 ml

Chococino®
210 ml

110 ml100 ml

Hot Beverage

ESPRESSO

LUNGO

CAPPUCCINO

Espresso
Espresso Intenso

60 ml

Espresso Ristretto
40 ml

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Espresso Intenso
40 ml

Cappuccino
240 ml

40 ml200 ml

Lungo
120 ml

Chococino®
210 ml

110 ml100 ml

Espresso
Espresso Intenso

60 ml

Espresso Ristretto
40 ml

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Espresso Intenso
40 ml

Cappuccino
240 ml

40 ml200 ml

Lungo
120 ml

Chococino®
210 ml

110 ml100 ml

Espresso
Espresso Intenso

60 ml

Espresso Ristretto
40 ml

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Espresso Intenso
40 ml

Cappuccino
240 ml

40 ml200 ml

Lungo
120 ml

Chococino®
210 ml

110 ml100 ml

CHOCOCINO

1 2

1 2
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PRODUCT RANGE

LATTE MACCHIATO

CHAI TEA LATTE

CAPPUCCINO ICE

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Aroma
200 ml

Grande Caffè Crema 
200 ml

Aroma
200 ml

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Aroma
200 ml

Caffè Crema Grande
200 ml

Aroma
200 ml

Cappuccino Ice
240 ml

105 ml135 ml

Chai Tea Latte
220 ml

Chai Tea
100 ml

Latte
120 ml

Cold Beverage

1 2

1 2

1 2
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FIRST USE

STOP

STOP

STOP

Rinse	water	tank	at	first.
Fill	water	tank	with	fresh,	drinking	water.	insert	
water tank to machine.

Switch machine on. Power button starts 
blinking red while machine is heating up for 
approx. 40 seconds. Afterwards power button 
lights steady green and machine is ready.

40 sec

ON

Push selection lever to the “HOT” position. 
Machine starts rinsing. 

Open locking handle and insert empty capsule 
holder. Close locking handle.
Place jug under outlet.

Push selection lever to the “COLD” position. 
Machine starts rinsing.

After approx. 60 seconds push selection lever 
to	the	“STOP”	position.	Empty	jug	and	refill	
water	tank	with	fresh,	drinking	water.

Make sure that the selection lever is in “STOP” 
position. Then plug the power plug into a 
mains power socket. 

After approx. 60 seconds push selection lever 
to the “STOP” position. Machine stops rins-
ing and power button blinks red for about 5 
seconds.

1

4

7

2

5

8

Place drip grid on drip tray. Then insert drip 
tray at desired position of machine.

~60 sec

~60 sec

3

6

9

1 L
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PREPARING A BEVERAGE

STOP

Push selection lever to the “HOT” or “COLD” 
position as recommended on capsule packs. 
Beverage preparation starts.

Take cup from drip tray. Open locking handle. 

Adjust drip tray position according to the 
chosen beverage (see page 6-7). Place cup on 
drip tray.

After reaching the desired level push selection 
lever to the “STOP” position. Machine stops 
preparation. 

Pull out capsule holder and remove used 
capsule. Put used capsule in dustbin. 

Open locking handle and pull out capsule 
holder. Insert capsule in capsule holder and 
insert it back in machine. Close locking handle.

After	finishing	preparation	the	power	button	
blinks red for about 5 seconds. During that 
time do not open locking handle!

Rinse and dry capsule holder with water from 
both sides. Insert capsule holder to machine. 
Enjoy	your	beverage!

Switch machine on. Power button starts 
blinking red while machine is heating up for 
approx. 40 seconds. Afterwards power button 
lights steady green and machine is ready.

40 sec

5 sec

1

4

7

2

5

8

3

6

9
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Never	fill	hot	water	into	the	water	tank! Never open the locking handle during 
beverage	preparation!

After	finishing	preparation	the	power	
button blinks red for about 5 seconds. 
During that time do not open locking 
handle!

ECONOMY MODE

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A SAFE USE

Never push selection lever while locking 
handle	is	opened!

Do not touch used capsule after 
beverage	preparation!	Hot	surface,	risk	
of	burns!

5 sec

After 5 minutes of non-usage the machine 
automatically shuts down (Economy Mode).

5 min

ON OFF

Never use a wet sponge but only cleaning 
towels	to	clean	the	head	of	the	machine!
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CLEANING

Rinse drip tray with water and clean it with 
clean cleaning tools.

Rinse and dry capsule holder with water from 
both sides. You can also put it in a dishwasher.

Rinse and clean water tank with clean clean-
ing	tools.	Afterwards	refill	with	fresh,	drinking	
water and insert it to machine. The water tank 
is	not	dishwasher	proof!

Switch machine on. Power button starts 
blinking red while machine is heating up for 
approx. 40 seconds. Afterwards power button 
lights steady green and machine is ready.

40 sec

Place drip grid on drip tray. Then insert drip 
tray at desired position of machine.

Open locking handle and insert empty capsule 
holder. Close locking handle and place jug.

STOP

After approx. 10 seconds push selection lever 
to the “STOP” position. Empty and clean the jug 
with clean cleaning tools.

Push selection lever to the “HOT” position. 
Machine starts rinsing. 

~10 sec

1

4

7

2

5

8

Switch	machine	off.	Unplug	power	plug.	Clean	
machine with a soft damp cloth. Dry it after-
wards with a soft dry cloth.

9

3

6

OFF
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IF  NO LIQUID COMES OUT.. .

STOP

Turn selection lever to neutral position.No liquid comes out and the machine makes 
a loud noise.

The capsule may be blocked and under pres-
sure.

Then lift the locking handle and remove the 
capsule holder.

Check	if	there	is	water	in	the	water	tank:	if	not,	
refill	and	move	lever	again	to	hot/cold	posi-
tion to continue preparation; if yes proceed as 
follows: 

Do not use force to lift the locking handle. 

Throw away the capsule.

Wait for 20 minutes to reduce the pressure.

21

1

4

3

2

5

3

20 min

A
Check if locking handle can be lifted easily: NO - see section  A  (below) / YES – see section  B  (next page)
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The injector may be blocked. Lift the locking handle and remove the capsule 
holder.

Throw away the capsule.

1

Unplug machine. For better access to injector 
tilt machine.

Remove the water tank and take out the clean-
ing needle. Close the locking handle. Remove 
the drip tray.

Unblock the injector with the cleaning needle. 
A descaling of the machine is recommended 
at this stage.

4 5 6

2 3

IF  NO LIQUID COMES OUT.. .

B
EN
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STOPSTO

DESCALING AT LEAST EVERY 3-4 MONTHS

If	the	beverage	comes	out	slower	than	usual	(even	in	droplets),	
or if it is cooler than usual or if the power button light is steady 
orange,	the	machine	has	to	be	descaled.

Mix	0.5	litre	fresh,	drinking	water	with	descaler	
sachet in a measuring cup.
Pour descaling solution into water tank and
insert water tank to machine.

Call NESCAFÉ DOLCE GUSTO Hotline 
or go on the NESCAFÉ DOLCE GUSTO 
website. For Hotline numbers see 
Safety Precaution booklet.

Switch machine OFF.

1

4

2 3

0.5 L

www.dolce-gusto.com

Open locking handle and insert empty capsule 
holder. Close locking handle and place jug.

5

Press and hold power button for at least 
5 seconds.	Power	button	starts	blinking	orange	
and machine enters the descaling mode. 

5 sec

6

Push selection lever to the “HOT” position. 
Machine	starts	rinsing,	power	button	blinks	
orange. Allow the entire descaling solution to 
pass through the water system. 

7

OFF

2 min

Wait for 2 minutes to let the descaling solution 
work.

After water tank is empty push selection lever 
to the “STOP” position.

98
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IMPORTANT HINTS

Follow instructions on descaling kit 
user manual.

Avoid contact of descaling liquid 
with any part of the machine.

Do not use vinegar for descaling. Do not push power button during 
descaling cycle.

10

15

11

1/2

STOP

12

13

STOPSTO

14 OFF ON

Empty jug and water tank. Rinse and 
clean water tank with clean cleaning tools. 
Afterwards	refill	with	fresh,	drinking	water	and	
insert it into machine.

Place empty jug. Push selection lever to the 
“HOT”	position.	Machine	starts	rinsing,	power	
button blinks orange.

Check visually when water tank is half full. 
Push selection lever to the “STOP” position.

Push selection lever to the “COLD” position. 
Machine	starts	rinsing,	power	button	blinks	
orange. 

Check visually when water tank is empty. Push 
selection lever to the “STOP” position.

Refill	water	tank	with	fresh	drinking	water	and	
insert it into machine. Clean machine with a 
soft damp cloth. Dry it afterwards with a soft dry 
cloth. Switch machine OFF. Afterwards switch 
machine ON. Power button starts blinking green.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Machine cannot be switched on.

Beverage is splashing out of coffee outlet.

Check if the power plug is plugged correctly 
into a mains power socket. If yes check your 
electricity supply.

If machine still cannot be switched on call 
NESCAFÉ DOLCE GUSTO Hotline. For hotline 
numbers see safety precaution booklet.

1 2

Stop	preparation,	pull	out	capsule	holder	and	
check capsule. There should be only one hole 
in the capsule. Throw away capsule with more 
than one puncture.

1

Insert a new capsule in the capsule holder and 
insert it back in the machine.

2

If the beverage comes out slower than usual 
(even in droplets), or if it is cooler than usual 
or if the power button light is steady orange, 
the machine has to be descaled.

Call NESCAFÉ DOLCE GUSTO Hotline or go on 
the NESCAFÉ DOLCE GUSTO website. For hotline 
numbers see Safety Precaution booklet.

1

www.dolce-gusto.com
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Power button stays red. Switch	machine	off.	Check	if	capsule	is	blocked	
(see page 12). Unplug power plug and wait 
20 minutes. Afterwards plug power plug into 
mains power socket and switch machine on.

1

If	power	button	still	flashes	red	call	NESCAFÉ	
DOLCE GUSTO Hotline. For hotline numbers see 
safety precautions booklet.

2

20 min

OFF

ON
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INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD

1. Leer todas las instrucciones.
2.	 No	tocar	las	superficies	cali-

entes. Utilizar los asideros o 
tiradores.

3. Conectar el aparato exclusi-
vamente a tomas de corriente 
con puesta a tierra. El voltaje 
eléctrico debe ser de 120 V.

4.	 Para	proteger	contra	el	fuego,	
las descargas eléctricas y las 
lesiones personales no sum-
erja	el	cable,	los	enchufes	o	
el aparato dentro de agua u 
otro líquido. No tocar nunca el 
cable con las manos mojadas. 
No llenar en exceso el depósi-
to de agua.

5. Es necesario incrementar la 
vigilancia cuando se utilice 
el aparato cerca de niños. 
Mantener	el	aparato /	el	cable	
eléctrico / y el soporte de la 
capsula fuera del alcance de 
los niños. Los niños no deben 
utilizar el aparato.

6. Esta cafetera no ha sido dis-
eñadopara ser utilizado por: 
niños o personas que padez-
can una discapacidad mental 
y/o	física,	a	menos	de	que	
estén debidamente supervisa-
dos en su operación y uso.

 Aquellas personas que pose-
an una comprensión limitada 
o no tengan conocimientos al-
gunos sobre la operación y el 
uso	de	este	aparato,	deberán	

leer primero y entender total-
mente el contenido de este 
Manual	de	usuario	y,	cuando	
sea	necesario,	deberán	bus-
car orientación adicional sobre 
su funcionamiento y uso por 
parte de la persona responsa-
ble de su seguridad.

7. Desenchufar de la toma de 
corriente cuando no se utilice.

8. Desenchufar de la toma de 
corriente antes de limpiarlo. 
Dejar que el aparato se en-
fríe antes de poner o quitar 
piezas y antes de limpiarlo. No 
limpiar nunca en mojado ni 
sumergir el aparato en ningún 
líquido. No limpiar nunca el 
aparato con agua corriente. 
No utilizar nunca detergentes 
para limpiar el aparato.

9.	 Tras	el	uso	del	aparato,	extraer	
siempre la capsula y limpiar el 
soporte de la misma. Vaciar y 
limpiar la bandeja de escur-
rido	y	el	depósito	de	cápsulas	
diariamente. 

10. No apagar el aparato durante 
el	proceso	de	descalcificación.	
Enjuagar el depósito de agua 
y limpiar el aparato para evitar 
cualquier residuo del agente 
de	descalcificación.

11.	Toda	operación,	limpieza	y	
mantenimiento diferentes al 
uso normal deben ser realiza-
dos por los centro de servicio 
postventa aprobados por la 

línea de atención telefónica de 
NESCAFÉ DOLCE GUSTO.

12. En caso de uso intensivo sin 
dejar	un	tiempo	suficiente	
de	enfriamiento,	el	aparato	
dejará	de	funcionar	tempo-
ralmente y la luz indicadora 
roja	parpadeará.	Esto	sucede	
para proteger el aparato del 
sobrecalentamiento. Apague 
el aparato durante 30 minutos 
para dejar que se enfríe.

13. No utilizar ningún aparato con 
un cable o enchufe dañado 
o si se constatan funcionami-
entos anómalos del aparato 
o	que	está	dañado	de	alguna	
manera. Desenchufar el cable 
inmediatamente. Llevar el 
aparato al punto de servicio 
más	cercano	autorizado	por	la	
línea de atención telefónica de 
NESCAFÉ Dolce Gusto para su 
examen,	reparación	o	ajuste.

14. No desmontar el aparato ni 
poner nada dentro de sus 
aberturas.

15. El uso de accesorios no reco-
mendados por el fabricante 
del aparato puede ser causa 
de	fuego,	cortocircuitos	o	
lesiones personales.

16. No utilizar en el exterior.

Al utilizar aparatos eléctricos, siempre deben respetarse las indicaciones de seguridad básicas, incluyendo 
las siguientes:
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INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD

17. No dejar que el cable eléctrico 
sobresalga por el borde de la 
mesa	o	el	mostrador,	ni	toque	
fuentes de calor o aristas vivas. 
No dejar que el cable cuelgue 
(riesgo de tropezar).

18. No colocar cerca de quema-
dores de gas o eléctricos ni en 
un horno caliente.

19.	Para	desconectarlo,	girar	el	
control	a	“ off “	y	luego	extraer	
el enchufe de la toma de cor-
riente de pared. No desenchu-
far tirando del cable.

20. No utilizar el aparato para 
otro uso distinto al previsto. El 
aparato	sólo	está	destinado	
al	uso	doméstico	(áreas	no	
comerciales). El aparato debe 
utilizarse de conformidad con 
estas	instrucciones	y	especifi-
caciones. Utilizar únicamente 
las	cápsulas	suministradas.	La	
responsabilidad del fabricante 
quedará	anulada	en	caso	de	
uso incorrecto para objetivos 
no previstos.

21. Cerrar siempre el cabezal de 
extracción con soporte de la 
cápsula.	No	extraer	el	soporte	
de	la	cápsula	antes	de	que	el	
indicador deje de parpadear.

22. Si la palanca se abre durante 
los	ciclos	de	preparación,	
pueden producirse escalda-
duras.

23. No poner los dedos debajo de 
la salida durante la prepar-
ación de bebidas.

24. No tocar la aguja del cabezal 
de extracción.

25. No transportar nunca el 
aparato	sujetándolo	por	el	
cabezal de extracción.

26.	El	soporte	de	la	capsula	está	
equipado	con	un	imán	perma-
nente. Evitar la colocación del 
soporte de la capsula cerca 
de aparatos y objetos que 
pueden dañarse por efecto 
del	magnetismo,	p.	ej.	tarjetas	
de	crédito,	disquetes	y	otros	
dispositivos	de	datos,	cintas	de	
vídeo,	televisión	y	monitores	
de ordenador con tubos de 
imagen,	relojes	mecánicos,	
audífonos y altavoces. 

 Pacientes con marcapasos o 
desfibriladores:	No	sujetar	el	
soporte	de	la	cápsula	directa-
mente sobre el marcapasos o 
el	desfibrilador.

27. a) Debe disponerse de un ca-
ble de alimentación corto para 
reducir los riesgos resultantes 
de un posible enredo o tropi-
ezo debido a un cable largo.

 b) Pueden utilizarse cables de 
extensión	más	largos	si	se	
presta atención durante su uso.

 c) Si se utiliza un cable de 
extensión,	1)	Los	valores	eléc-
tricos marcados del cable de 
extensión deben ser al menos 
iguales a los valores eléctricos 
del aparato. 

 2) Si el aparato es del tipo de 
puesta	a	tierra,	el	cable	de	

extensión debe ser un cable 
de tres conductores del tipo de 
puesta a tierra y 

	 3)	El	cable	más	largo	debe	ar-
reglarse de modo que no cuel-
gue por encima del mostrador 
o de la mesa en las zonas 
donde pueda ser estirado por 
niños o pueda provocar trop-
ezones.

28.	Cada	cápsula	está	diseñada	
para preparar una taza per-
fecta y no puede reutilizarse. 
La	cápsula	debe	retirarse	de	la	
máquina	después	de	la	ex-
tracción.

GUARDAR ESTAS  
INSTRUCCIONES
El	embalaje	está	compuesto	de	
materiales reciclables. Póngase 
en contacto con su ayuntamiento 
o autoridad local para obtener 
más	información	acerca	de	los	
programas de reciclaje.
¡La protección del medio ambi-
ente	es	lo	primero!
Su electrodoméstico contiene 
materiales recuperables y/o reci-
clables.
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DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL

0.8 l
27 fl oz

5-45 °C
41-113 °F

~2.5 kg /
~5.5 lbs

A = 17.1 cm

AC

Bmax. 15 bar

120 V / 60 Hz / max. 1500 WUS

B = 32.5 cm
C = 22.8 cm

1 4 7 10
2 5 8
3 6 9

Depósito de agua
Caliente 

Frío 
Palanca de selección

Manija de bloqueo
Botón de encendido

Parada Soporte	de	la	cápsula Bandeja  
recoge gotas

Rejilla recoge gotas

17/23mm

17/18mm

C

17/23mm

0-12

OFF ON

STOP

1 2

6

8

3 4 5

7

9

10



22

ES

GAMA DE PRODUCTO

Espresso
Espresso Intenso

60 ml

Espresso Ristretto
40 ml

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Espresso Intenso
40 ml

Cappuccino
240 ml

40 ml200 ml

Lungo
120 ml

Chococino®
210 ml

110 ml100 ml

Bebida caliente

ESPRESSO

LUNGO

CAPPUCCINO

Espresso
Espresso Intenso

60 ml

Espresso Ristretto
40 ml

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Espresso Intenso
40 ml

Cappuccino
240 ml

40 ml200 ml

Lungo
120 ml

Chococino®
210 ml

110 ml100 ml

Espresso
Espresso Intenso

60 ml

Espresso Ristretto
40 ml

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Espresso Intenso
40 ml

Cappuccino
240 ml

40 ml200 ml

Lungo
120 ml

Chococino®
210 ml

110 ml100 ml

Espresso
Espresso Intenso

60 ml

Espresso Ristretto
40 ml

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Espresso Intenso
40 ml

Cappuccino
240 ml

40 ml200 ml

Lungo
120 ml

Chococino®
210 ml

110 ml100 ml

CHOCOCINO

1 2

1 2
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GAMA DE PRODUCTO

LATTE MACCHIATO

CHAI TEA LATTE

CAPPUCCINO ICE

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Aroma
200 ml

Grande Caffè Crema 
200 ml

Aroma
200 ml

Latte Macchiato
220 ml

50 ml170 ml

Aroma
200 ml

Caffè Crema Grande
200 ml

Aroma
200 ml

Cappuccino Ice
240 ml

105 ml135 ml

Chai Tea Latte
220 ml

Chai Tea
100 ml

Latte
120 ml

Bebida fría

1 2

1 2

1 2
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PRIMERA PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO

STOP

STOP

STOP

Enjuagar primero el depósito de agua.
Llenar el depósito de agua con agua potable 
fresca	e	Introducirlo	en	la	máquina.

Encender	la	máquina.	El	botón	de	encendido
comienza a parpadear en rojo mientras
la	máquina	se	calienta	durante	aprox.	40
segundos. Después el botón de encendido
se ilumina permanentemente en verde y la
máquina	está	lista	para	funcionar.

40 seg

ON

Poner la palanca de selección en la posición 
“HOT”	(caliente).	La	máquina	comienza	el	
enjuague. 

Abrir la manija de bloqueo e insertar el so-
porte	de	la	cápsula	vacío.	Cerrar	la	manija	de
bloqueo. Colocar la jarra debajo de la salida.

Poner la palanca de selección en la posición 
“COLD”	(frío).	La	máquina	comienza	el	en-
juague.

Después	de	aprox.	60	segundos,	poner	la	
palanca de selección en la posición “STOP”. 
Vaciar la jarra y llenar nuevamente el depósito 
de agua con agua potable fresca.

Comprobar que la palanca de selección 
está	en	la	posición	“STOP”.	Luego	enchufar	
el enchufe de alimentación en una toma de 
corriente. 

Después	de	aprox.	60	segundos,	poner	la	
palanca de selección en la posición “STOP”. 
La	máquina	para	el	enjuague	y	el	botón	de	
encendido parpadea en rojo durante unos 5 
segundos.

1

4

7

2

5

8

Colocar la rejilla recoge gotas sobre la 
bandeja recoge gotas. Luego insertar la 
bandeja recoge gotas en la posición deseada 
de	la	máquina.

~60 seg

~60 seg

3

6

9

1 L
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PREPARACIÓN DE UNA BEBIDA

STOP

Colocar la palanca de selección en la posición 
“FRÍO” o “CALIENTE” según se recomienda en 
los	paquetes	de	las	cápsulas.	Comienza	la	
preparación de la bebida.

Tomar la taza de la bandeja recoge gotas.
Abrir la palanca de bloqueo.

Ajustar la posición de la bandeja recoge gotas
según	la	bebida	elegida	(véanse	las	páginas
6-7). Colocar la taza sobre la bandeja recoge 
gotas.

Después	de	alcanzar	el	nivel	deseado,	poner	
la palanca de selección en la posición “STOP”. 
La	máquina	detiene	la	preparación.	

Tirar	del	soporte	de	la	cápsula	y	retirar	la	cáp-
sula	usada.	Poner	la	cápsula	usada	en	el
depósito	de	cápsulas.	

Abrir la manija de bloqueo y tirar hacia fuera
del	soporte	de	la	cápsula.	Insertar	la	cápsula
en	el	soporte	de	la	cápsula	e	insertarlo	de
nuevo	en	la	máquina.	Cerrar	la	manija	de
bloqueo.

Después	de	finalizar	la	preparación,	el	botón	
de encendido parpadea en rojo durante unos 
5 segundos. No abrir la palanca de bloqueo 
durante este tiempo.

Enjuagar con agua y secar el soporte de la 
cápsula	por	ambos	lados.	Insertar	el	soporte	
de	la	cápsula	en	la	máquina.	¡Disfrute	de	su	
bebida!

Encender	la	máquina.	El	botón	de	encendido
comienza a parpadear en rojo mientras
la	máquina	se	calienta	durante	aprox.	40
segundos. Después el botón de encendido
se ilumina permanentemente en verde y la
máquina	está	lista	para	funcionar.

40 seg

5 seg

1

4

7

2

5

8

3

6

9
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¡No llenar nunca el depósito de agua
con	agua	caliente!

¡No abrir nunca la manija de bloqueo
durante	la	preparación	de	bebida!

Una	vez	finalizada	la	preparación,	el	botón	
de encendido parpadea en rojo durante 
unos 5 segundos. No abrir la palanca de 
bloqueo durante este intervalo.

MODO ECONÓMICO

RECOMENDACIONES PARA UN USO SEGURO

No empujar nunca la palanca de  
selección mientras la manija de  
bloqueo	está	abierta.

¡No	tocar	la	cápsula	usada	después
de	la	preparación	de	la	bebida!	 
¡Superficie	caliente,	riesgo	de	quema-
duras!

5 seg

Después	de	5	minutos	sin	usar,	la	máquina	se
apaga	automáticamente	(Modo	Económico).

5 min

ON OFF

Nunca use una esponja mojada para 
limpiar	la	cabeza	de	la	máquina.	Utilice	
únicamente un trapo.
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L IMPIEZA

Enjuagar la bandeja de escurrido con agua y 
limpiarla con un cepillo.

Enjuagar con agua y secar el soporte de la
cápsula	por	ambos	lados.	También	puede
ponerla en el lavavajillas.

Enjuagar y limpiar el depósito de agua. 
Después,	rellenarlo	con	agua	potable	fresca	e	
insertarlo	en	la	máquina.	El	depósito	de	agua	
no es apto para lavavajillas.

Encender	la	máquina.	El	botón	de	encendido
comienza a parpadear en rojo mientras 
la	máquina	se	calienta	durante	aprox.	40	
segundos. Después el botón de encendido 
se ilumina permanentemente en verde y la 
máquina	está	lista	para	funcionar.

40 seg

Colocar la rejilla recoge gotas sobre la ban-
deja recoge gotas. Luego insertar la bandeja 
recoge gotas en la posición deseada de la 
máquina.

Abrir la manija de bloqueo e insertar el so-
porte	de	la	cápsula	vacío.	Cerrar	la	manija	de	
bloqueo y colocar la jarra.

STOP

Después	de	aprox.	10	segundos,	poner	la	
palanca de selección en la posición “STOP”. 
Vaciar y limpiar el depósito de agua.

Poner la palanca de selección en la posición 
“HOT”	(caliente).	La	máquina	comienza	el	
enjuague. 

~10 sec

1

4

7

2

5

8

Apagar	la	máquina.	Desenchufar	la	máquina.	
Limpiar	la	máquina	con	un	paño	suave	y	
húmedo.	Después,	secarla	con	otro	paño	
seco.

9

3

6

OFF
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SI  NO SALE L ÍQUIDO.. .

STOP

Girar la palanca de selección a la posición
neutra.

No	sale	líquido	y	la	máquina	hace	un	ruido
fuerte.

La	cápsula	puede	estar	bloqueada	y	y	puede	
que la presión sea baja.

Luego levantar la manija de bloqueo y retirar
el	soporte	de	la	cápsula.

Comprobar si hay agua en el depósito de
agua:	si	no	es	así,	rellenar	y	mover	la	palanca
de nuevo a la posición frío/caliente para
continuar	la	preparación;	en	caso	positivo,
proceder del siguiente modo: 

No utilizar la fuerza para levantar la manija de
bloqueo.

Tirar	la	cápsula.

Esperar 20 minutos hasta que la presión se
reduzca.

21

1

4

3

2

5

3

20 min

A
Comprobar si la manija de bloqueo puede levantarse fácilmente: NO - véase la sección  A  (abajo) / SÍ – véase la sección  B  (siguiente página)
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El inyector puede estar bloqueado. Levantar la manija de bloqueo y retirar el 
soporte	de	la	cápsula.

Tirar	la	cápsula.

1

Desenchufar	la	máquina.	Inclinar	la	máquina
para acceder mejor al inyector.

Retirar el depósito de agua y extraer la aguja
de limpieza. Retirar la bandeja de escurrido.

Desbloquear el inyector con la aguja  
de limpieza. Se recomienda efectuar una 
descalcificación	de	la	máquina.

4 5 6

2 3

SI  NO SALE L ÍQUIDO.. .

B
ES
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STOPSTO

DESCALCIF ICACIÓN AL MENOS CADA 3 Ó 4 MESES

Si	la	bebida	sale	más	lento	de	lo	normal	(aún	en	goteo),	si	
queda	más	fría	de	lo	normal	o	si	el	botón	de	encendido	se	
ilumina	de	forma	permanente	en	color	naranja,	es	necesario	
descalcificar	la	máquina.

Mezcle	0,5	litros	de	agua	con	el	contenido	
de	un	sobre	de	polvo	descalcificador	en	el	
depósito	de	la	máquina.	Verter	la	solución	
de	descalcificación	en	el	depósito	de	agua	e	
insertar	el	depósito	de	agua	en	la	máquina.

Llamar a la línea de atención  
NESCAFÉ DOLCE GUSTO o visitar el 
sitio web NESCAFÉ DOLCE GUSTO. 
Para consultar los números de la 
línea	de	atención,	véase	el	folleto	de	
Precauciones de seguridad.

Apagar	la	máquina.

1

4

2 3

0.5 L

www.dolce-gusto.com

Abrir la manija de bloqueo e insertar el so-
porte	de	la	cápsula	vacío.	Cerrar	la	manija	de	
bloqueo y colocar la jarra.

5

Pulsar y mantener pulsado el botón de 
encendido durante al menos 5 segundos. El 
botón de encendido comienza a parpadear en 
color	naranja	y	la	máquina	entra	en	el	modo	
de	descalcificación.

5 seg

6

Poner la palanca de selección en la posición 
“HOT”	(caliente).	La	máquina	comienza	a	
enjuagar,	el	botón	de	encendido	parpadea	en	
color naranja. Permitir que la solución descal-
cificadora	pase	a	través	del	sistema	de	agua.	

7

OFF

2 min

Espere 2 minutos para que trabaje el descal-
cificador.

Cuando	el	depósito	de	agua	quede	vacío,	
colocar la palanca de selección en la posición 
“ALTO”.

8 9
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CONSEJOS IMPORTANTES

Seguir las instrucciones del 
manual de usuario del kit de 
descalcificación.

Evitar el contacto del líquido de
descalcificación	con	cualquier
parte	de	la	máquina.

No usar vinagre para la descalci-
ficación.

No pulsar el botón de encendido
durante	el	ciclo	de	descalcificación.

10 11

1/2

STOP

12

13

STOPSTO

14 OFF ON

Vaciar el contenedor y el depósito del agua. 
Limpiar	el	depósito	con	un	cepillo.	Después,	
rellenarlo con agua potable fresca e insertarlo 
en	la	máquina.

Poner la palanca de selección en la posición 
“HOT”	(caliente).	La	máquina	comienza	a	
enjuagar,	el	botón	de	encendido	parpadea	en	
color naranja.

Revisar visualmente cuando el depósito de 
agua se encuentre a la mitad. Colocar la 
palanca de selección en la posición “ALTO”.

Poner la palanca de selección en la posición 
“COLD”	(frío).	La	máquina	comienza	a	enjua-
gar,	el	botón	de	encendido	parpadea	en	color	
naranja. 

Revisar visualmente cuando el depósito de 
agua quede vacío. Colocar la palanca de 
selección en la posición “ALTO”.

Rellenar el depósito de agua con agua potable 
fresca	e	insertarlo	en	la	máquina.	Limpiar	la	
máquina	con	un	paño	húmedo	y	suave.	Secarla	
después con un paño seco y suave. Apagar la 
máquina.	Encender	la	máquina.	El	botón	de	en-
cendido comienza a parpadear en color verde.

15
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RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

La máquina no puede encenderse.

La bebida salpica en la salida de café.

Comprobar	si	el	enchufe	de	alimentación	está	
correctamente conectado a la toma de cor-
riente.	En	caso	afirmativo,	comprobar	su
suministro eléctrico.

Si	la	máquina	sigue	sin	poder	encenderse,
llamar a la línea de atención de NESCAFÉ
DOLCE GUSTO. Para consultar los números
de	la	línea	de	atención,	véase	el	folleto	de
Precauciones de seguridad.

1 2

Parar	la	preparación,	extraer	el	soporte	de	la
cápsula	y	comprobar	la	cápsula.	Sólo	debe
haber	un	agujero	en	la	cápsula.	Tirar	la	cáp-
sula	si	presenta	más	de	una	punción.

1

Insertar	una	nueva	cápsula	en	el	soporte	de	la
cápsula	e	insertarlo	de	nuevo	en	la	máquina.

2

Si la bebida sale más lento de lo normal 
(aún en goteo), si la bebida queda más 
fría de lo normal o si el botón de encen-
dido se ilumina de forma permanente en 
color naranja, es necesario descalcificar la 
máquina.

Llamar a la línea de atención NESCAFÉ DOLCE
GUSTO o visitar el sitio web NESCAFÉ DOLCE 
GUSTO. Para consultar los números de la línea
de	atención,	véase	el	folleto	de	Precauciones
de seguridad.

1

www.dolce-gusto.com
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El botón de encendido parpadea en rojo
rápidamente.

Apagar	la	máquina.	Comprobar	si	la	cápsula
está	bloqueada	(véase	la	página	28).	Desen-
chufar el enchufe de alimentación y esperar 
20	minutos.	Transcurrido	este	tiempo,	enchufar
el enchufe en la toma de corriente y encender
la	máquina.

1

Si el botón de encendido sigue parpadeando
en	rojo,	llamar	a	la	línea	de	atención	de	NES-
CAFÉ DOLCE GUSTO. Para consultar los
números	de	la	línea	de	atención,	véase	el	
folleto de Precauciones de seguridad.

2

20 min

OFF

ON
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XX
XX

XX
X

HOTLINES

0842 640 10AL

JP 81-35651-6848 
(machines)
81-35651-6847
(capsules)

AT 0800 365 23 48
AU 1800 466 975

AR 0800-999-8100
HU

KZ

ME

06 40 214 200

8-800-080-2880

020 269 902

0800 600 604

0842 640 10

67508056

5267 3304
01800 365 2348
(Lada sin costo)

HR

KS

LV

00800 6378 5385
800365234

8002 3183

0800 00 200

0 800 1 6666

0800 86 00 85

35460100

BG

CH

DK

BE

CA

DE

FI

FIL

0800 93217

1 888 809 9267

0800 365 23 48

0800 0 6161
898-0061

BS

CZ

ES

0800 202 42

800 135 135

902 102 706

BR

CL

EE

0800 7762233

800 4000 22

6 177 441

FR 0 800 97 07 80
800 11 68068GR

IE

IT

LU

MK

HK

KO

LT

2179 8888

080-234-0070

8 700 55 200

1800 88 3633MY
MT 80074114

PL

SE

SR

US

ZA

0800 174 902

020-29 93 00

0800 000 100

1-800-745-3391
086 009 6116 
(toll free)
+27 11 514 6116

PE

RU

SL

80010210

8-800-700-79-79

080 45 05

NO

RO

SK

UKR

800 80 730

0 800 8 637 853

0800 135 135

0 800 50 30 10

NL

PT

SG

UK

0800-3652348

800 200 153

1 800 836 7009

0800 707 6066

MEX

The guarantee does not cover appliances that do not work or do not work properly because they 
have not been maintained and/or descaled .

57
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